---	--

Contaminant <i>Typical Source of Contaminant</i>								
Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Municipality	Violation	Collection Date
Chlorine <i>Water additive used to control microbes.</i>	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.2	0.83 - 1.54	ppm	CSSD	N	2025
	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1	1 -- 1	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	No Goal	60	12	11.5 - 11.5	ppb	CSSD	N	2025
	No Goal	60	17	7.4 - 18.8	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	No Goal	80	37	37 - 37	ppb	CSSD	N	2025
	No Goal	80	34	13 - 34.2	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic <i>Natural erosion of rock and mineral deposits, particularly in groundwater. It is also released through human activities such as pesticide application, mining, smelting, and wood preservatives.</i>	0	10	0.54	ND - 0.54	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Barium <i>Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	2	2	0.0191	0.0182 - 0.0191	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen) <i>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	10	10	0.36	0.32 - 0.36	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Total Nitrate & Nitrite (as Nitrogen) <i>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	10	10	0.36	0.32 - 0.36	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)								
TOC	The percentage of TOC removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA.							
Unregulated Contaminants								
Sulfate <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener</i>	N/A	N/A	27.2	26.8 - 27.2	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Sodium <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits</i>	N/A	N/A	9.1	8.67 - 9.10	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
State Regulated Contaminants								
Fluoride <i>Water additive which promotes strong teeth.</i>	4	4	0.75	0.65 - 0.75	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Radio Active & Synthetic Organic Contaminants								
Combined Radium 226/228 <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits.</i>	0	5	0.95	0.83 — 0.95	pCi/L	Chicago	N	2/4/2020
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits.</i>	0	15	3.1	2.8 — 3.1	pCi/L	Chicago	N	2/4/2020
Coliform Bacteria - Likely Source of Contaminants: Naturally present in the environment.								
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level			Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Municipality
0	5% of the monthly samples are positive.	0.6	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal coliform or E. coli positive.			1	N	Chicago
Lead and Copper								
	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Municipality	Violation	Date
Lead <i>Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	0	15	9.22	0	ppb	CSSD	N	2025
	0	15	8.8	2	ppb	Chicago	N	2025
Copper <i>Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.</i>	1.3	1.3	0.0583	0	ppm	CSSD	N	2025
	1.3	1.3	0.079	0	ppm	Chicago	N	2025
Water Clarity								
Turbidity		MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected		Range of Detections	Violation	Municipality
Turbidity (NTU/Lowest Monthly % ≤0.3 NTU) Soil runoff		N/A	TT (Limit: 95%≤0.3 NTU)	Lowest Monthly %: 100%		100% - 100%	N	Chicago
Turbidity (NTU/Highest Single Measurement) Soil runoff		N/A	TT (Limit 1 NTU)	0.29		N/A	N	Chicago
Violations: 4 – See violations table on next page.								

2025 Central Stickney Sanitary District Violation Summary Table			
Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	7/1/2025	7/11/2025	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
Violation Compliance			
The 2024 CCR REPORT was published on June 19, 2025 in the Burbank Stickney Independent. The Illinois EPA was notified on July 11, 2025.			
Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LSL INVENTORY-INITIAL	10/17/2024	2025	We failed to develop an approvable initial inventory of service lines connected to our distribution system by October 16, 2024.
Violation Compliance			
LSL Inventory has been developed and submitted to the Illinois EPA as required by April 15, 2025 and April 15, 2026.			
Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
NOTIFICATION, KNOWN OR POTENTIAL LSL	7/2/2025	7/2/2025	We failed to certify to the Illinois EPA that we delivered annual notifications and information to affected consumers with lead, galvanized requiring replacement, or lead status unknown service lines as required.
Violation Compliance			
Notification letters were sent to all known and unknown lead service line addresses in December 2025.			
Public Notification Rule			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	8/22/2025	2025	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
Violation Compliance			
While we did not certify and notify the State as quickly as we should have, we provided the required notifications to persons served. We are currently providing the State with the required documentation.			